All the research respondents must meet the inclusionary 
criteria (a) managers and/or accountants of small and medium-
sized enterprises in General Santos City. Based on this, with the 
use of Taro Yamane’s formula, the calculated sample size is the 
researchers would need the participation of three hundred and 
twenty-seven (327) small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) 
in General Santos City. Additionally, the sample is delimited to 
only include SMEs that confirm the utilization of cost 
accounting practices. 

C. Research Instrument 
The researchers utilized self-administered questionnaires as

[...]

of SMEs in General Santos City from the Business Permits and 
Licensing Division of the Mayor’s Office of General Santos 
City, in order to calculate the number of respondents of the 
study. The sample size required according to Taro Yamane’s 
formula is three hundred twenty-seven (327) SMEs. The 
respondents required for this study were selected using 
purposive sampling technique. 

The researchers prepared at least three (3) validation sheets 
for their survey questionnaire. Upon approval, the researchers 
then compiled all of their ethical requirements that were